
 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 10 February 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddLJC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

14.30   

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.30-14.35   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)491 - The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees 

etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 1 - 74) 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 1 – Report 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 4 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 22 January 2020 

2.2 SL(5)493 - The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2020  

 (Pages 75 - 88) 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 6 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

2.3 SL(5)499 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 89 - 99) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 8 – Report 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 9 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 11 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 4 February 2020 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.4 SL(5)492 - The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Prescribed Limits of Default 

Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 100 - 119) 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 12 – Report 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 13 -  Regulations 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 14 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3 Subordinate legislation that raises issues to be reported to the 

Assembly under Standing Order 21.7 

14.35-14.40   

3.1 SL(5)496 - The European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) Act 2020 

(Disapplication of the Deferral of Subordinate Legislation) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 120 - 126) 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 15 – Report 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 16 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 17 – Letter from the First Minister, 30 January 2020 

4 Paper(s) to note 

14.40-14.45   

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 127 - 136) 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 18 – Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government, 6 February 2020 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

14.45   

6 Wales' Changing Constitution: Key issues 

14.45-14.55 (Pages 137 - 152)  

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 19 – Key issues paper 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Birmingham 

Commonwealth Games Bill 

14.55-15.00 (Pages 153 - 159)  

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 20 – Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 21 – Report on the Welsh Government’s 2019 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Birmingham Commonwealth Games 

Bill, September 2019 

8 Proposals for making changes to the Welsh Tax Acts - briefing 

from Welsh Government officials 

15.00-15.45 (Pages 160 - 162)  

Gareth McMahon, Welsh Government Lawyer  

Andrew Hewitt, Welsh Treasury  

Laura Fox, Welsh Treasury  

 

CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 22 - Paper from Welsh Government 

Date of the next meeting - 24 February 2020  

 



 

SL(5)491 – The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, 

Plant Health Fees etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations replace the Official Controls (Animals, Food and Feed) (Wales) Regulations and 

substantially amend the Trade in Animals and Related Products (Wales) Regulations. 

They implement and enforce Regulation (EU) 2017/625 on official controls and other official activities 

performed to ensure the application of food and feed law, r
[...]
lent enforcement 
legislation.   
 
For this reason, this Statutory Instrument is not able to be submitted for scrutiny in time to 
allow the period of 21 days. 
 
Consultation has been carried out on the SI in accordance with Welsh Government guidelines 
and as required by European law, no responses were received which is not unexpected as 
the Regulations apply mostly to competent authorities.  As detailed above similar Regulations 
have already been made in all other Administrations of the UK.  A Regulatory Impact 
Assessment is attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 73

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
I am copying this letter to Mick Antoniw, Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs  
Committee and Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian Luke, 
Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 74

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


 

SL(5)493 – The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) Regulations 2018, which specify fees 

payable to the Welsh Ministers in relation to pla
[...]
planting (ware 
potatoes), originating in the regions of Akkar and Bekaa of Lebanon, where 
evidence has been provided that potatoes are grown under adequate 
phytosanitary conditions to ensure freedom from harmful organisms, 
particularly Clavibacter michiganensis. Commission Implementing Decision 
2019/1614 permits the import of such potatoes subject to official sampling on 
arrival in the EU to ensure freedom from Clavibacter michiganensis. Regulation 
2(2) of these Regulations prescribes a fee for each lot sampled. 
 
 
5. Consultation 
 
No consultation was conducted in the preparation of these Regulations. These 
Regulations implement annual changes in fees in line with a predetermined level 
rather than fundamental changes to the regulatory regime itself.  
 
 
6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)  
 
The impact on business, charities or voluntary bodies is minimal. 
 
There is no, or no significant, impact on the public sector. 
 
An Impact Assessment has not been prepared for this instrument as it 
implements annual changes in fees in line with a predetermined level rather 
than fundamental changes to the regulatory regime itself. 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 87



 

 6 

7. Monitoring and review 
 
The trades eligible for reduced levels of inspection are subject to an annual 
review by the European Commission. 
 
 
 

Pack Page 88



 

SL(5)499 – The National Health Service (Charges to 

Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) Regulations 1989 (SI 

1989/306) (“the Principal Regulations”). 

The Principal Regulations allow Local Health Boards (LHBs) in Wales to recover charges from overseas 

visitors who are not ordinarily resident in the UK for certain categories of healthcare provided to them in 

Wales, unless the overseas visitors, or the service they receive falls within an exemption. 

The amendments made by these Regulations to 
[...]
u yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 

Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Pack Page 99



 

SL(5)492 – The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Prescribed Limits 

of Default Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations specify limits (prescribed limits) for certain types of payments required in the event of 

a default by a contract-holder of a standard occupation contract.  

Part 2 of the Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019 (“the Act”) makes it an offence for a landlord or 

letting agent to require any payment of money in consideration of granting, renewing or continuing a 

standard occupation contract, or pursuant to a term of a standard occupation contract, unless it falls 

within one of two categories. Any such payment which does not fall within those two categories is a 

‘prohibited payment’. The first category covers payments by a landlord to a letting agent in respect of 

lettings work or property management work. The second category comprises ‘permitted payments’, 

which are those payments listed in Schedule 1 to the Act.  

Default payments are included as permitted payments in Schedule 1 to the Act (paragraph 6). Default 

payments are payments required under a standard occupation contract, as a result of a contract-holder’s 

default. The Welsh Ministers may specify limits for those default payments. If those prescribed limits are 

exceeded, the excess is a prohibited payment.  

Regulation 2 sets out the method of determining the prescribed limit which applies in the case of a 

failure by the contract-holder to make a payment of rent to the landlord by the due date.  

Regulation 3 specifies two descriptions of default payment in respect of which a prescribed limit is 

specified. The first description comprises default payments in respect of the cost of changing, adding or 
[...]
he effects 
of the legislation more widely through regular meetings with stakeholders, including 
Rent Smart Wales and local authorities.  

Pack Page 119



 

SL(5)496 – The European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) 

Act 2020 (Disapplication of the Deferral of Subordinate 

Legislation) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

Part 4 of the withdrawal agreement provides for the implementation period (or transition period). 

Paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 5 to the European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) Act 2020 (the 2020 Act) 

gives legal effect to the implementation period by non-textually amending the coming into force dates 

of subordinate legislation which come into force immediately before exit day, on exit day or at any time 

after exit day. This subordinate legislation will instead come into force immediately before the end of the 

implementation period (IP completion day), on IP completion day or (as the case may be) at the time 

concerned after IP completion day. 

Regulation 2 provides that paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 5 will not apply to the Elections (Wales) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 so they will continue to come into force on exit day. 

Procedure 

None. 

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7 

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of these Regulations (see 

below). 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

One point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of these Regulations. 

1. We note that deferring the commencement of exit-related subordinate legislation adds further 

complexity to the already over-complex statute book. Further, the fact that the deferral is being done by 

non-textual amendment (i.e. the text of the commencement provisions of the exit-related subordinate 

legislation are not actually being changed, rather an interpretive gloss is applied to them, by virtue of 

paragraph 1 of Schedule 5 to the 2020 Act) does not help 
[...]
nsert—

‘(5B) A person  is  not  capable  of  voting  as  proxy  at  a  local  government 
election in Wales if on the date of the election section 3(1A) of the 1983 
Act (convicted persons detained and sentenced to a term of less than 4 
years capable of voting in local government elections) applies to the 
person.”’.

Atodlen 2, tudalen 123, ar ôl llinell 14, mewnosoder—
‘(5B) A person  is  not  capable  of  voting  as  proxy  at  a  local  government 

election in Wales if on the date of the election section 3(1A) of the 1983 
Act (convicted persons detained and sentenced to a term of less than 4 
years capable of voting in local government elections) applies to the 
person.”’.

Julie James 9
Schedule 2, page 124, after line 18, insert—

‘(2) Omit sections 10 and 11.’.

Atodlen 2, tudalen 124, ar ôl llinell 19, mewnosoder—
‘(2) Hepgorer adrannau 10 ac 11.’.

Pack Page 136



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 137

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 
 

BIRMINGHAM COMMONWEALTH GAMES BILL [HL] 2019-20 
 

1. This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order 
(“SO”) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a Legislative Consent Memorandum 
must be laid, and a Legislative Consent Motion may be tabled, before the 
National Assembly for Wales if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision in 
relation to Wales for any purpose within, or which modifies the legislative 
competence of the National Assembly. 

 
2. The Birmingham Commonwealth Games Bill (the “Bill”) was introduced in 

the House of Lords on 7 January 2020.  The Bill can be found at: 
 

https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2019-
20/birminghamcommonwealthgames.html 
 
Policy Objective(s) 
 
3. The UK Government’s stated policy objectives are to address a small 

number of areas which require a legislative response in respect of the 
preparations for the Commonwealth Games, which are due to take place 
in Birmingham in 2022.  

 
Summary of t
[...]
ales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=434&MId=5448&Ver=4
http://senedd.assembly.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=434&MId=5607&Ver=4


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 160

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)491 - The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-06-20 - Paper 2
	CLA(5)-06-20 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-06-20 - Paper 4

	2.2 SL(5)493 - The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 6
	CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 7

	2.3 SL(5)499 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 9
	CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 10
	CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 11

	2.4 SL(5)492 - The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Prescribed Limits of Default Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 13
	CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 14

	3.1 SL(5)496 - The European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) Act 2020 (Disapplication of the Deferral of Subordinate Legislation) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 16
	CLA(5)-06-20 - Paper 17

	4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill
	2020-02-03 Letter to LJC Chair Committee - Prisoner Voting Draft Amendments (002).pdf
	2020-02-03 Letter to LJC Chair Committee - Prisoner Voting Draft Amendments - provisions (002).pdf

	6 Wales' Changing Constitution: Key issues
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Birmingham Commonwealth Games Bill
	CLA(5)-06-20 – Paper 21
	Background
	The Bill
	Overview
	The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum


	Committee consideration
	Our view



	8 Proposals for making changes to the Welsh Tax Acts - briefing from Welsh Government officials



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 10 February 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5872 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Carwyn Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Witnesses: 

Laura Fox, Welsh Government 

Andrew Hewitt, Welsh Government 

Gareth McMahon, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

No apologies were received. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5872


2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)491 - The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees etc.) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 

with the reporting points identified, and to consider the Welsh Government response at 

a future meeting. 

2.2 SL(5)493 - The Plant Health etc. (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.3 SL(5)499 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.4 SL(5)492 - The Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Prescribed Limits of Default Payments) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3 Subordinate legislation that raises issues to be reported to the 

Assembly under Standing Order 21.7  

3.1 SL(5)496 - The European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) Act 2020 (Disapplication 

of the Deferral of Subordinate Legislation) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the Regulations and agreed to report to the Assembly in 

line with the reporting point identified. 



4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government: Local Government 

and Elections (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Wales' Changing Constitution: Key issues  

The Committee considered the key issues for its inquiry into Wales’ Changing 

Constitution. 

6 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Birmingham Commonwealth 

Games Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and agreed to write 

to the Business Committee to confirm that it would not be publishing a further report. 

7 Proposals for making changes to the Welsh Tax Acts - briefing from 

Welsh Government officials  

The Committee received a briefing from Welsh Government officials on proposals for 

making changes to Welsh tax legislation. 


